

















8.30 Mediosa Health (Pty) Ltd ("Mediosa") is a South African registered company
with registration number 2015/083521/07. Mediosa underwent two name
changes before. From July 2015 until July 2017 it traded under the name
Dinovert (Pty) Ltd ("Dinovert") and from July 2018 it traded under the Cureva
(Pty) Ltd. It later changed its name again to Mediosa Health. The company
was placed under business rescue in 2018 and Muhammed Asif Latib was
appointed as the Business Rescue Practitioner. The company's registered

EVIDENCE & INFORMATION OBTAINED

9. The reports, statements, certificates, documentation and information, mentioned
below, were used to compile this affidavit. These documents are in electronic
format and are attached via a USB memory drive to this affidavit.

9.1 Transnet related statements that were submitted to the Commission of Inquiry
into State Capture;

9.2 The Companies and Intellectual Property Commission ("CIPC") database on
companies and directors' information,

9.3 Articles written by investigative journalists and published in various media
publications including Organized Crime and Corruption Project ("OCCRP"),
amaBhungane Centre for Investigative Journalism ("amaBhungane"), Daily
Maverick ("DM"), The Mail & Guardian ("M&G") and The Sunday Times ("ST");

9.4 Emails, documents and spreadsheets retrieved from the Sahara server
("Guptaleaks"). The leaked Sahara hard drive was submitted to the
Commission of Inquiry into State Capture by Mr Brian Currin on 2 September
2018 and accepted as evidence at the Commission by Deputy Judge
President Raymond Zondo;

9.5 Emails, documents and spreadsheets retrieved from various data sets
submitted to the Organisation Undoing Tax Abuse;
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84.

85.

86.

87.

number - held in Regiments' name. This transfer also reflects in
Annexure "HRH 30". Attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 31", is a
Statement Request that confirms the Standard Bank Call Deposit account with
account number 467356 belonging to Regiments Capital.

In an email dated 16 June 2015, Kuben Moodley of Albatime writes to Eric Wood
to inform him that in accordance with an agreement between Regiments and
Albatime certain "splits" were agreed upon between Regiments and Albatime on
money received from Transnet. In the email, Moodley states the following:

"Eric, | went through our contract last night and the following was agreed,
as per splits:

50/5, 40/4,5, 30/3,5, 20/2,5 and 5/1 percent to Albatime. So as per
agreement, Albatime should receive 3 percent of 166.

Regards

Kuben Moodley"

Wood replies to the email, stating:

"Hi Kuben

Accept, a deal is a deal
Regards

Eric”

This email correspondence confirms that there was an agreement between
Regiments and Albatime insofar certain "kickbacks" that Albatime would receive
from Regiments on Transnet payments. The string of emails is attached hereto
and marked as Annexure "HRH 32".

On 17 June 2015, Albatime issued an invoice (Invoice Nr REG137) for the
amount of R5,677,200.00 to Regiments. The description on this invoice is the
invoice number (TRXF00001) of the Regiments invoice issued to Transnet. The
banking details reflect as ABSA Bank, account number |||l This invoice

is attached hereto and marked Annexure "HRH 33".
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88.

89.

90.

1.

92.

On 22 June 2015, a payment was made from Regiments to Albatime in the
amount of R5,677,200.00. This is payment for the REG137 invoice and is exactly
3% of the R189,240,000.00 received from Transnet and confirmed the “splits”
between Kuben Moodley and Eric Wood as mentioned above. This payment to
Albatime can be seen in the Regiments bank statement attached as Annexure
"HRH 30"

This payment also reflects in the ABSA bank statement of Albatime. The account
number for the Albatime account is the same as shown in the invoice that was
issued to Regiments — [l The relevant page of the bank statement is
attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 34".

The Standard Bank statement of Regiments (Annexure "HRH 30") shows that
after the payment to Albatime, the account balance was almost back to the
balance as it was before the Transnet payment. This confirms that all
transactions between 12 June 2015 and 22 June 2015 were done with the funds
received from Transnet.

In his statement to the State Capture Commission, Mr lan Sinton of Standard
Bank stated that he met with Mr Niven Pillay of Regiments after he wrote a letter
to Regiments with enquiries regarding the source of funds and the application
thereof, reflected in Regiments' bank account. Mr Sinton's statement is attached
hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 35".

Mr Sinton stated that he met with Mr Pillay, Mr Nyhonhya and Mr John Rossouw
of Regiments on 6 October 2017. During this meeting, Mr Pillay explained the
relationship between Regiments and Albatime. Mr Sinton's statement reads as

follows:

“In or about October 2012, Pillay and Mr. Eric Wood (Wood), both being
directors of Regiments, were invited by a friend of Pillay, Mr. Kuben
Moodley (Moodley), to a meeting in Sandton where they met, for the first
time, Mr. Vikas Sagar (Sagar) (a partner at McKinsey) and Mr. Salim Essa
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98.

99.

100.

REFERENCE: ALBATIME

Branch: ||
Account Number: | Gz

A copy of this email is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 37" and
a copy of the invoice is attached hereto as Annexure "HRH 38".

The second REG138 invoice was sent to Eric Wood, Yvonne Mokone and Hanlie
de Boer on 3 July 2015. There is no message or content in this email other than
a subject — invoice for IT services. The invoice attached to the email had a
description - "IT Sales and Support, AQND AMC for 2 years contract 2012-2014".
This email is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 39", and a copy
of the invoice is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 40".

On both these invoices, the banking details are different from all other Albatime
invoices that were submitted to Regiments. These two invoices show Albatime's
banking details as a Bank of Baroda account as opposed to the ABSA account
details on all other invoices.

The dates on both invoices are 22 June, but on the first invoice ("HRH 38") the
year is shown as 2011 and the second invoice ("HRH 40") it is shown as 2015.
This "2011" date should be treated as a typo as the metadata shows that this
document was created in 2018.

The metadata of the first invoice ("HRH 38") shows that the document was
created by Salim Essa on 24 June 2015. A printout of the metadata for this
invoice is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 41". The email to
which this invoice was attached, shows that the mail was forwarded to
Regiments. The subject of the email is "FWD: Reg 138" which indicates that the
email was forwarded from another sender. | suspect that Salim Essa prepared
the invoice (as shown by the metadata), sent it to Moodley who in turn forwarded
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101.

102.

103.

104.

There is no indication on who the author of the second invoice was, but the
metadata shows that it was created on 3 July 2015. A printout of the metadata
for this invoice is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 42".

Although the two invoices of Albatime differ in some instances, the amounts and
the banking details are the same.

It is important at this stage to note that the Bank of Baroda, an Indian registered
bank, operating and conducting banking services in South Africa, does not have
its own platform to receive and transfer funds to a third party's bank account and
does not operate as a clearing bank in South Africa. The Bank of Baroda makes
use of Nedbank as their corresponding bank where they (Bank of Baroda) held
a universal account with account number [ (This is the account
number on the Albatime invoices). Nedbank will act on instruction from the Bank
of Baroda with regards to any Bank of Baroda client. Any payments to a Bank of
Baroda client will be received in the Nedbank account, where after Bank of
Baroda will allocate the money to the client's Bank of Baroda account. When a
Bank of Baroda client instructs the bank to make a payment or transfer money
on its behalf, Bank of Baroda will instruct Nedbank to execute the instruction and
Bank of Baroda will then debit its own records for a specific client or account
holder.

The Bank of Baroda statement for its universal account held at Nedbank (A/C no
B shovws that Regiments paid the amount stated on the Albatime
invoice(s) into the said bank account. The total amount of R141,930,000.00 was
not paid in one payment into the Bank of Baroda account but staggered in seven
different payments. The table below summarises the payments from Regiments
into the Bank of Baroda universal account. The annexures in the third column of
the table are extracts from the Bank of Baroda universal account statements that
show when these payments were received in the account. The payments are
highlighted in the annexures for ease of reference.

M-
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108.

109.

110.

As described above, any payments to a Bank of Baroda client will be made to
the universal Nedbank account where after it will be allocated to the client's
specific account at the Bank of Baroda. The payments received for Albatime
were paid into Bank of Baroda's Nedbank account (account number
IR here after it was allocated by the Bank of Baroda to Albatime's
specific account with account number |||} ]l A copy of Albatime's
specific account at the Bank of Baroda is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "HRH 49". This statement shows the payments of R141,930,000.00
that Regiments made to the Bank of Baroda Nedbank account, were credited to
the Albatime account between 26 June 2015 and 30 June 2015.

The amount of R141,930,000.00 that ended up in Albatime's Bank of Baroda
account is precisely 75% of the R189,240,000.00 Regiments received from
Transnet for the so-called "Success contingency fee" related to "Debt originating
$1,5billion — China Development Bank" and "Arrangement of cross-currency
Swap and credit default Swap with JP Morgan" as stated in their TRXFR00001
invoice of 3 June 2015.

The paragraphs below will show that the Albatime account at the Bank of Baroda
was opened by Kuben Moodley for one reason only, to be used as a conduit to
launder funds paid by Transnet to Regiments (and later Trillian) and move it to
Salim Essa and several companies under the control and management of Salim
Essa and/or the Gupta family.

The Albatime Bank of Baroda statement shows that the balance of the account
before the payments received from Regiments was nil Rand. The account was
opened by Kuben Moodley on 23 June 2015, only three days before the first
Regiments payment was received. Moodley signed the opening documents for
the Albatime account at the Bank of Baroda on 23 June 2015 and thus the nil
Rand balance on the same date. The documents for an application to open a
current account at the Bank of Baroda for Albatime (Pty) Ltd are attached hereto
and marked as Annexure "HRH 50".
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112.

113.

114,

115.

Between 23 June 2015 and 24 August 2015 there were no deposits made into
the Albatime account other than the Regiments payments totalling
R141,930,000.00. The only additional funds to the Regiments payments
reflecting in the account was interest earned in the total amount of R292,073.25.
(see Annexure "HRH 49")

On 27 June 2015, Sahara Computers (Pty) Ltd issued an invoice to Albatime for
the amount of R139,080,000.00. The description on the invoice is the same as
the description on the second Albatime invoice issued to Regiments ("HRH 40")
- "IT Services Support, AQND AMC for 2 years contract 2012-2014". The amount
is exactly 2% less than the REG138 invoice Albatime issued to Regiments. This
Sahara invoice is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 51".

The Albatime Bank of Baroda statement shows that between 3 July 2015 and 24
August 2015 large payments were made to several entities.

On 3 July 2015, an Electronic Funds Transfer ("EFT") in the amount of
R52,155,000.00 was made from Albatime to Sahara Computers. This payment
(highlighted in the annexure for ease of reference) reflects on Albatime's Bank of
Baroda statement and is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 52".
The payment was received on the same date in Sahara Computers' Absa
account, with account number |l A copy of the relevant page of the
Sahara statement where the payment is highlighted is attached hereto and
marked Annexure "HRH 53".

On 15 July 2015 two EFT payments from Albatime were made to an entity called
Hastauf in the amounts of R2,000,000.00 and R14,820,000.00. The Albatime
statement where these payments are highlighted is attached hereto and marked
as Annexure "HRH 54". Hastauf (Pty) Ltd held a bank account at Standard
Bank Tshwane Mid City branch with account number 011024917. Hastauf's bank
statements show that the two payments made by Albatime were received in the
said Standard Bank account on 15 July 2015. This relevant page of Hastauf's
bank statement is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 55".

/
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116. Alsoon 15 July 2015, Albatime made an EFT payment to an entity called Forsure

117.

118.

119.

120.

Consultants in the amount of R14,820,000.00. The Albatime statement where
this payment is highlighted is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH
56". Forsure Consultants (Pty) Ltd held a bank account at Standard Bank
Tshwane Mid City branch with account number [ l} Forsure's bank
statements show that the payment made by Albatime was received in the said
Standard Bank account on 15 July 2015. This relevant page of Forsure's bank
statement is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 57".

On 23 July 2015, Albatime made another EFT payment to Hastauf in the amount
of R850,000.00. The Albatime statement where this payment is highlighted is
attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 58". Hastauf's bank statements
show that the payment made by Albatime was received in its Standard Bank
account on 23 July 2015. This relevant page of Hastauf's bank statement is
attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 59".

On 27 July 2015, an EFT payment of R20,000,000.00 was made from Albatime
to Sahara Computers. This payment is highlighted and reflects in Albatime's
Bank of Baroda statement and is attached hereto and marked as Annexure
"HRH 60". The payment was received on the same date in Sahara Computers'
Absa account. A copy of the relevant page of the Sahara statement where the
payment is highlighted is attached hereto and marked Annexure "HRH 61".

On 6 August 2015, an amount of R20,000,000.00 was paid via EFT into the
ABSA account of Salim Aziz Essa, account number |} ]l This payment
is highlighted and reflects in Albatime's Bank of Baroda statement and is
attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 62". The relevant page of
Salim Essa's Absa bank statement where the payment from Albatime is reflected
is attached hereto and marked as Annexure "HRH 63".

Also on 6 August 2015, an EFT payment of R15,000,000.00 was made from
Albatime to Sahara Computers. This payment is highlighted and reflects in
Albatime's Bank of Baroda statement and is attached hereto and marked as
Annexure "HRH 64". The relevant page of Sahara's Absa bank statement
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